PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7790871

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AVENT, INC.	02/09/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AVENT INVESTMENT, LLC	
Street Address:	5405 WINDWARD PARKWAY	
City:	ALPHARETTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30004	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16676090
Application Number:	17092980
Application Number:	16676202
Application Number:	17947352
Application Number:	17554930
Application Number:	16355673
Application Number:	16355651
Application Number:	16355660
Application Number:	16355670
Application Number:	16355678
Application Number:	16790713
Application Number:	15501450
Application Number:	16970713

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)645-7700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4049200949

Email: jkaufman@mcciplaw.com

Correspondent Name: MEUNIER CARLIN & CURFMAN LLC

Address Line 1: 999 PEACHTREE STREET NE

PATENT

REEL: 062657 FRAME: 0683

Address Line 2: SUITE 1300
Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10964

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JESSICA A. KEESEE

SIGNATURE: /Jessica A. Keesee/

DATE SIGNED: 02/10/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=USPTO Assignment Recordalsigned#page1.tif source=USPTO Assignment Recordalsigned#page2.tif source=USPTO Assignment Recordalsigned#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 062657 FRAME: 0684

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Avent, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business at 5405 Windward Parkway, Alpharetta, Georgia 30004 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), is the true owner of the following U.S. patents and trademarks:

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent or Publication Number
Device and Method to Selectively and Reversibly Modulate a Nervous System Structure to Inhibit the Perception of Pain	16/676,090	11/6/2019	10,828,491
Device and Method to Selectively and Reversibly Modulate a Nervous System Structure to Inhibit the Perception of Pain	17/092,980	11/9/2020	11,202,909
Probe for Delivering a High- voltage Field to Nervous and Non-Nervous Tissue	16/676,202	11/6/2019	11,446,498
Probe for Delivering a High- voltage Field to Nervous and Non-Nervous Tissue	17/947,352	11/6/2019	
DEVICE AND METHOD TO SELECTIVELY AND REVERSIBLY MODULATE A NERVOUS SYSTEM STRUCTURE TO INHIBIT THE PERCEPTION OF PAIN	17/554,930	12/17/2021	US20220105344
System and Method to Percutaneously Block Painful Sensations	16/355,673	3/15/2019	10,780,270
System and Method to Percutaneously Block Painful Sensations	Percutaneously Block		10,792,496
Percutaneous Lead	16/355,660	3/15/2019	US20190282799

PATENT REEL: 062657 FRAME: 0685

Percutaneous Lead Placement Assembly	16/355,670	3/15/2019	11,305,115
Treatment Kit to Percutaneously Block Painful Sensations Hosted by a Peripheral Nerve	16/355,678	3/15/2019	10,940,312
Selective Nerve Fiber Block Method and System Architecture	16/790713	2/13/2021	US20200254257
Selective Nerve Fiber Block Method and System	15/501,450	8/24/2015	US20170224989
Portable Electrical Stimulation System and Method	16/790,713	2/13/2020	2020/0254257

(collectively, the "Patents");

Trademark	Country	Status	Application No	Application Date	Reg. No
NOVABLOC	USA	Pending	90764603	Jun 9 2021	

(collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Avent Investment, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a principal place of business at 5405 Windward Parkway, Alpharetta, Georgia 30004 ("Assignee"), have entered into an Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement dated as of February 10, 2023 pursuant to which Assignor transferred, conveyed, assigned and delivered to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to certain intellectual property, including the Patents and Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, free and clear of any and all liens, restrictions, claims and encumbrances, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and all divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part thereof, and Trademarks, together with all rights of registration, maintenance and protection thereof in any form, all rights to income, royalties, damages and payments now due or hereafter due or payable in respect thereto, and all rights of recovery and of legal action for past or future infringements and of interference proceedings and reexaminations involving the Patents and Trademarks;

This Assignment is deemed to be executed and delivered within the State of Georgia, and it is the intention of the parties that it shall be construed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of the State of Georgia without regard to its conflicts of law principles.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 062657 FRAME: 0686 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** Assignor has duly executed this Assignment of Patents and Trademarks on this 10th day of February, 2023.

AVENT, INC.

Clark Digitally signed by Clark Wilson Date: 2023.02.09 09:52:34 -05'00'

By: Clark Wilson

Title: Assistant Corporate Secretary